UNQEFEICIAL COPY

"lanIS AntI-Preda’[OFy Doc#. 1603247048 Fee: $64.00

I Karen A.Yarbrough
Lendlng Database Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Program Date: 02/01/2016 1139 AM Pg: 1 0of 9

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgag:: Fraud
800-532-8785

....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

The property identified as: PIN: 03-36-311-030-0000

Address:
Street: 1021 CARLOW DR

Street line 2:
City: DES PLAINES State: IL ZIP Code: 60016

Lender: The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Borrower: MUHAMMAD KARIMUDDIN

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $107,879.43

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirermants of 765 ILCS 77/7(
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: E406F1EF-3B2B-4160-886F-CA93634A2BBC Execution date: 1/22/2016




1603247048 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Document Prepired By:

TRACY WELLS

WELLS FARGO BANE. M.A,

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MACH X7801-03K
FORT MILL, 5C 29715

(300) 416-1472

When recorded mail to: #:10071392
First American Titie [NV QIEANN
Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.24
P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: KARIMUDDIN - PC REC SVC

Tax/Parcel #: 03-36-311-030-0000
[Space Above This Line for Reco Jing Data)

FHA Case No.: 703 137-7677624
SUBORDINATE MORTGAGYE

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”) is effective JANUARY 4, 2016 among the
Grantor, MUHAMMAD KARIMUDDIN AND SABA IFTIKHAR (herein “bosrower™, whose address is
1021 CARLOW DR, DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60016. The beneficiary is the Sectetar of Housing and
Urban Development, whose address is 451 Seventh Street Southwest, Washington D.C., 20+1£-8000 (herein
“Lender™). Borrower, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trusi herein created,
itrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described pianerty located
in COOK COUNTY, State of ILLINOIS, which has the legal desctiption of

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Which has the Property Address of, 1021 CARLOW DR, DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60016 (herein
"Property Address");

Tax 1D 03-36-311-030-0000

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now ot hereafter erected on the property, and ail easements, rights,
appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and

Acemen 006205 288 et sse.1va [NHRRRARENND

First American Morigage Solutions Page 1



1603247048 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Security
Instrument; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Security
Instrument is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the “Property”. To Secure to Lender the repayment
of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower’s note dated JANUARY 4, 2016 , and extensions and renewals
thereof (herein “Note™), in the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS AND 43 CENTS (U.S. $§107,879.43), with the balance of the
indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on FEBRUARY 1, 2046; the payment of all other sums
advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Security Instrument and the performance of the
covenzts and agreements of Borrower herein

BORROWER TOVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to grant and cravey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower covenaiis that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all
claims and demanas, sur;ect to encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INS IRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiciion to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrowar and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal. Borrotver shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.

2. Borrower Not Released; Forbeursuse By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of
Botrower shall not operate to release the iabi'ity of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to cuirinence proceedings against any successor in interest or
refuse to extend time for payment or otherwizs modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made Uy the original Borrower or Borrowet's successors
in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising auy right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or
preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Lialality; Co-signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrament shall bind and benefit Uz successors and assigns of Lender and
Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint :nd several, Any Borrower who co-
signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note; (a) is co-s'zning this Security Instrument
only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's Interest in the Property under the terms of this
Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums.cecured by this Security
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to ¢xtem!, modify, forbear
or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrumenior w¢-Note without
that Borrower's consent,

4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be giver. by Aelivering
it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. i notice
shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to
Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to; Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street SW, Washington, DC
20416 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as
provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be govered by Federal law and the
law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of
this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other
provisions of this Security Instrament or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting

Wells  Fi Cust FHA HAMP Loan Modification A
1036320 ISiTZgS?S e " eation. Agreement 936-1VA lllllllllll“
First American Morigage Solutions Page 2



1603247048 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be
severable,

6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following

Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall
specify: (a) the defavlt; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30
d.ys from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d)
thit ‘ailure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in
accelcralion of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The
notice shal’ further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
bring a court 4ction to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to
acceleration ard sale. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice,
Lender at its optior ivay require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument withou; farther demand and may invoke any other remedies permitted by
Applicable Law. Lender sholl be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the
remedies provided in this S2rtion 7, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and
costs of title evidence.
If the Lender's interest in this Sceririty Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in ful' undar Paragraph 7 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary
may invoke the non-judicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure
Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 US.C. 3751 it seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner
designated under the Act to contmence foreciosnre and to sell the Property as provided by the
Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shali deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
available to a Lender under this Paragraph or applicadle law.

3. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate. Borrower has no right to 1zinstate the loan after Lender has
accelerated the sums secured hereby. Lender may allow Bortower 4 reinstate the loan providing that:
(a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due unde; this Security Instrument and the
Note had ne acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breachcs—of any other covenants or
agreements of Borrower contained in this Security Instrument; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable
expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agresments of Borrower
contained in this Security Instrument, and in enforcing Lender’s and Trustee’s 12mex ies as provided in
paragraph 7 thereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomeys” fees and éx:cnses; and {(d)
Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien o1 this Security
Instrument shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this-Security
Instrument and the obligation secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration
had cccurred.

9. Subrogation. Any of the proceeds of the Note used to take up outstanding liens against all or any part
of the Property have been advanced by Lender at Borrower’s request and upon Borrower’s
representation that such amounts are due and are secured by valid liens against the Property. Lender
shall be subrogated to any and all rights, superior titles, liens and equities owed or claimed by any
owner ot holder of any owner or holder of any outstanding liens and debts, regardless of whether said
liens or debts are acquired by Lender by assignments or are released by the holder thereof upon
payment.

Wells  F. C FHA HAMP L Modification A
262015 208 e Heiton Agrenen s36va [HRNNEHTRINN

First American Mortgage Solutions Page 3



10.

12,

1603247048 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Partial Invalidity. In event any portion of the sums intended to be secured by this Security
Instrument cannot be lawfully secured hereby, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied
first to those portions not secured hereby. In the event that any applicable law limiting the amount of
interest or other charges permitted to be collected is interpreted so that any charge provided for in this
Security Instrument or in the Note, whether considered separately or together with other charges that
are considered

A part of this Security Instrument and Note transaction, violates such law by reason, such charge is
hereby reduced to the extent necessary to eliminate such violation. The amounts of such interest or
olher charges previously paid to Lender in excess of the amounts permitted by applicable law shall be
upplied by lender to reduce the principal of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, or, at Lender’s
opiici e refunded.

. Loan Chuaigec, If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets

maximum loz.i ¢harges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges
collected or te-Ue collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such
loan charge shall be reivced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and
(b) any sums already <ollected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits wiil be refunded to
Botrower. Lender may ckoose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or
by making a direct payment i Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated
as a partial prepayment without ariy prepayment charge under the Note.

Borrower’s Authorization for Disclosu < «f Financial Information. Borrower hercby authorizes
the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust ar other ercumbrance with a lien that has a priority cver this
Security Instrument to disclose any financicl wfarmation requested in writing by the above-named
Lender. regarding Borrower’s loan. Such infoimagan may include, but shall not be limited to, the
following information: current loan balance, loan staus, delinquency nofices, tax and insurance
receipts, hazard insurance policies and flood insurance policies, and any other information deemed
necessary in its sole discretion by Lender,

To the extent the lender may ¢lect to do so, from time to time, the Horrower hereby authorizes Lender
to cure wholly or in part any default or failure of performance ar<er the terms of the prior Note and
Security Instrument. The Borrower hereby indemnifies and agiers v hold harmless any Lender
acting in reliance upon this provision from any and all liability and ‘auses of action arising from
actions taken pursuant to this provision, including, but not limited to, all attorney fees, costs and
expenses incurred for any reason. This provision cannot be amended, reroked, superseded, or
canceled prior to payment in full of the subordinate debt without the express “writiero consent of the
Lender. This provision of the Security Instrument may be continually used froni tisne to time, and
shall inure to the benefit of the Lender, its successors and assigns.

. Wavier of Notice of Intention and Accelerate. Borrower waives the right to notice of intention to

requite payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument except as provided in
paragraph 7

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER
SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEED OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any Mortgage, Deed of Trust or other encumbrance with a lien
which has priority over this Security Instrument to give Notice to Lender, at Lender’s address set forth on
page one of this Security Instrument, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or

Wells  F: C FHA HAMP L Modification A
]02652015ir23;)8 som o ration Agteetert 936-IVA ll“lll“ll“
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 4



1603247048 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

other foreclosure action,

BY SIGNING NEXT PAGE, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) execmed by Borrower and recorded with it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Security Instrument,

:\éezlfliszml;irzg;s Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 036.1VA lllllllllll“
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 5



1603247048 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrument. .,
MUHAM}@%%%W . ?f}uw;_j, ié b

SABA IFTIKHAR *signingZolely to acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur any persoaal
liability for the debt

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)

~171f BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of & '( l &Q‘ :)

]
County of ']

The foregoing instrument wzs avkrowledged before me on l } M 26/ L

(date) by-MUHAMMAD KARIM'/DLIN, SABA lFT]KHAAl (namé’s of person/s acknowledged).

OFFiCIAL SEAL

; - KAREN THOMPSON
{OTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
ucnwessm EXPRES 06/10/19
-

%ezlész OIl;irzg.;:s Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification Agreement $36.1VA lllllllulllll
First American Morigage Solutions Page 6



1603247048 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): MUHAMMAD KARIMUDDIN AND SABA IFTIKHAR
LOAP NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DLS.RIPTION:

LOT 105 IN BLOCIK 5 IN KENNEDY'S RESUBDIVISION OF KYLEMORE GREENS
SUBDIVISION, BE{N% A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP
42 NORTH, RANGE 17, ZAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF RECORZLY JANUARY 23, 1991 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 91034312 AND
CORRECTED BY CERTIFiCATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED JANUARY 31, 1991 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 91046970 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1021 CARLOW E¢; DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60016

Wells Fargo € FH Loan Maodificati
1062652015?;8 om FHA HAMP Lown Modileon Agroement saerva ENMERERNNIR

First American Morigage Solutions Page 7



1603247048 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: JANUARY 4, 2016

Loan Number: (scan barcode)

Lender: SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Borrower: MUHAMMAD KARIMUDDIN, SABA IFTIKHAR

Property Address: 1421 CARLOW DR, DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60016

NOTICE OF NO ORALAGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES - AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEM"ORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE
ARE NO ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The vudersigned hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of th: JLoan Agreement. "Loan Agreement” means one or mote promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, secvrity agreements, deeds of trust or other docements, or commitments, or any
combination of those actions ¢r dycanents, pursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
agrees to loan or delay repaymen of marey, goods or any other thing of value or 1o otherwise extend credit or make
a financial accommodation.

P e A
MUHAMMAD KARIMUDDIN " {Date
o Al [ /200

SABA IFTIKHAR *signing solely to él{nuwledge this Agﬁﬁ-\:t ot Dot to ineur any persousl liability for ihe /Date
debt

I ification A,
%;6 9.2 ml;irzgsos Custom FHA HAMP Loan Modification Agrecment 036.1VA IIII'I"I.I“
First American Morigage Solutions Page 8



